
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 75 0 50 0 125 580 14 350 207 1,151

Belleville 37 6 17 0 60 371 30 83 26 510

Brantford 12 0 0 0 12 161 4 170 57 392

Guelph 17 8 16 0 41 194 66 113 271 644

Hamilton 51 4 86 0 141 586 78 649 828 2,141

Kingston 14 2 11 1 28 249 18 92 239 598

Kitchener area 80 8 50 45 183 950 48 565 1,434 2,997

London 144 6 36 0 186 1,527 20 629 948 3,124

Oshawa 61 6 150 102 319 980 58 655 708 2,401

Ottawa 308 56 236 26 626 1,829 203 1,533 2,133 5,698

Peterborough 22 2 0 2 26 227 14 74 8 323

St. Catharines-Niagara 77 12 30 156 275 1,004 88 517 167 1,776

Sudbury 9 4 0 0 13 106 12 27 16 161

Thunder Bay 12 2 0 28 42 101 8 0 144 253

Toronto 684 106 493 1,155 2,438 8,519 1,256 5,751 17,072 32,598

Windsor 52 22 26 6 106 680 156 148 25 1,009

Chatham-Kent 8 0 3 0 11 100 10 15 12 137

Cornwall 0 6 0 0 6 52 52 4 0 108

Kawartha Lakes 24 2 0 0 26 222 4 0 38 264

North Bay 5 0 0 0 5 52 4 8 0 64

Sarnia 9 0 0 0 9 177 16 0 0 193

Sault Ste. Marie 10 0 0 0 10 43 6 6 0 55

Total 1,711 252 1204 1,521 4,688 18,710 2,165 11,389 24,333 56,597

All Ontario* 5,162 61,959

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

October-2017 January to October
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Metropolitan Area JAN - OCT 2016 JAN - OCT 2017 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 1,631 1,151 -29% 

Belleville 422 510 21% 

Brantford 288 392 36% 

Guelph 965 644 -33% 

Hamilton 2,331 2,141 -8% 

Kingston 321 598 86% 

Kitchener area 3,063 2,997 -2% 

London 2,698 3,124 16% 

Oshawa 2,250 2,401 7% 

Ottawa 5,951 5,698 -4% 

Peterborough 434 323 -26% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 1,674 1,776 6% 

Sudbury 238 161 -32% 

Thunder Bay 161 253 57% 

Toronto 33,299 32,598 -2% 

Windsor 1,035 1,009 -3% 

Chatham-Kent 99 137 38% 

Cornwall 193 108 -44% 

Kawartha Lakes 234 264 13% 

North Bay 51 64 25% 

Sarnia 175 193 10% 

Sault Ste. Marie 89 55 -38% 

Total 57,602 56,597 -2% 

All Ontario ** 52,977 61,959 17% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-3
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